

STATE OF VERMONT  
AGENCY OF NATURAL RESOURCES  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

AUTHORIZATION TO DISCHARGE STORMWATER  
UNDER MULTI-SECTOR GENERAL PERMIT 3-9003  
NPDES VTR 050001

A determination has been made that the applicant (here in after “permittee”):

Hayes Recycled Pallets, Inc.  
16 Maple Street  
Brandon, VT 05733

meets the criteria necessary for inclusion under General Permit 3- 9003. Subject to the conditions and eligibility provisions of General Permit No. 3-9003, the permittee is authorized to discharge stormwater from Hayes Recycled Pallets located on Corona Street in Brandon, Vermont to an unnamed tributary of the Otter Creek.

1. Effective Date and Expiration Date of this Authorization: This authorization to discharge shall become effective on March 5, 2012 and shall continue until August 4, 2016. The permittee shall reapply for coverage at least one hundred and eighty (180) days prior to August 4, 2016.
2. Compliance with General Permit 3-9003 and this Authorization: The permittee shall comply with this authorization and all the terms, conditions and eligibility provisions of General Permit 3-9003. General Permit 3-9003 contains a number of detailed requirements which are applicable to your facility and your discharge-related activities. These include, but are not limited to, the inspection, monitoring and reporting requirements listed below. Please read and follow the permit carefully to ensure that you remain in compliance with all permit conditions.
3. Inspection Requirement: The permittee shall conduct monthly facility inspections and an annual comprehensive site inspection in accordance with Part 4 of the General Permit. The permittee shall also conduct quarterly visual assessments of stormwater discharges from the facility.
4. Monitoring Requirement: The permittee must conduct quarterly benchmark monitoring at stormwater outfalls for the following parameters, in accordance with Part 6 of the General Permit. Monitoring data must be submitted to the Secretary on a Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) form no later than 30 days after receipt of laboratory results.

Subsector	SIC Code	Parameter	Monitoring Concentration
Subsector A4. Hardwood Dimension and Flooring Mills; Special Products Sawmills, not elsewhere classified; Millwork, Veneer, Plywood, and Structural Wood; Wood Pallets and Skids; Wood Containers, not elsewhere classified; Wood Buildings and Mobile Homes; Reconstituted Wood Products; and Wood Products Facilities not elsewhere classified	(SIC 2426, 2429, 2431-2439 (except 2434), 2441, 2448, 2449, 2451, 2452, 2493, and 2499)	Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	120.0 mg/L
		Total Suspended Solids (TSS)	100.0 mg/L

The stormwater discharges from this facility are subject to the following annual effluent limitations when this activity is occurring at the facility. The permittee must monitor annually at stormwater outfalls in accordance with Part 6 of the General Permit. Monitoring data must be submitted to the Secretary on a Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) form no later than 30 days after receipt of laboratory results.

Industrial Activity	Parameter	Effluent Limit
Discharges resulting from spray down or intentional wetting of logs at wet deck storage areas	pH	6.0 - 9.0 s.u
	Debris (woody material such as bark, twigs, branches, heartwood, or sapwood)	No discharge of debris that will not pass through a 2.54-cm (1-in.) diameter round opening

5. Annual Reporting: The permittee must prepare an annual report that includes the findings from the annual comprehensive site inspection and any corrective action documentation. The report must be submitted to the Secretary within 45 days of conducting the annual compliance inspection. In no case shall the report be submitted later than October 15 every year.

6. Operating Fees: This discharge is subject to operating fees under 3 V.S.A. §2822. The permittee shall submit payment of annual operating fees to the Department. The first year's statement is enclosed and a billing statement for such fees will be sent to the permittee each year. Any permit non-compliance, including a failure to pay the annual operating fee, constitutes a violation of 10 V.S.A. Chapter 47 and may be grounds for an enforcement action or revocation of this authorization to discharge.
  
7. Rights to Appeal to the Environmental Court: Pursuant to 10 V.S.A. Chapter 220, any appeal of this decision must be filed with the clerk of the Environmental Court within 30 days of the date of the decision. The Notice of Appeal must specify the parties taking the appeal and the statutory provision under which each party claims party status; must designate the act or decision appealed from; must name the Environmental Court; and must be signed by the appellant or their attorney. In addition, the appeal must give the address or location and description of the property, project or facility with which the appeal is concerned and the name of the applicant or any permit involved in the appeal. The appellant must also serve a copy of the Notice of Appeal in accordance with Rule 5(b)(4)(B) of the Vermont Rules for Environmental Court Proceedings. For further information, see the Vermont Rules for Environmental Court Proceedings, available on line at [www.vermontjudiciary.org](http://www.vermontjudiciary.org). The address for the Environmental Court is 2418 Airport Road, Suite 1, Barre, VT 05641 (Tel.# 802-828-1660).
  
8. Dated at Winooski, VT this 5<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2012.

David K. Mears, Commissioner  
Department of Environmental Conservation

By   
Padraic Monks, Program Manager  
Stormwater Management Program